

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**08-22-2018**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

---

Case No. 2017AP1722-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT BRIAN SPENCER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH DONALD, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-9620  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    When it is viewed most favorably to the State and the conviction, the evidence was sufficient to find Spencer guilty of possession of heroin with the intent to deliver.....	13
A.    This Court must review the jury’s verdict with great deference.....	13
B.    A rational jury found Spencer guilty of possession of the heroin thrown into his neighbor’s yard with the intent to deliver.....	15
II.   Spencer failed to prove that trial counsel’s performance was deficient and prejudicial in any respect.....	16
A.    The law applicable to an ineffective assistance challenge.....	16

B.	Spencer failed to prove deficient performance and prejudice caused by trial counsel’s inability to locate the three men on the parking slab or by counsel’s decision not to call Beatrice Young as a witness.....	18
1.	Counsel’s failure to call the three men working on the parking slab outside the yard .....	18
2.	Counsel’s decision not to call Beatrice Young.....	19
C.	Spencer failed to prove deficient performance and prejudice arising out of counsel’s alleged failure to adequately challenge Officer DeWitt’s ability to observe. ....	20
D.	Trial counsel was not ineffective for deciding against filing a meritless suppression motion. ....	22
E.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Spencer’s request for a postconviction suppression hearing.....	24
III.	Spencer failed to prove that the prosecution breached its duty to disclose material exculpatory evidence regarding Officer DeWitt. ....	25
A.	The law applicable to a prosecutor’s duty to disclose exculpatory evidence.....	25

B. Spencer failed to prove that the disciplinary action involving Office DeWitt in an unrelated matter that occurred five years before trial was material. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	6, 26
<i>Campbell v. Smith</i> , 770 F.3d 5409 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Eckstein v. Kingston</i> , 460 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....	17
<i>McAfee v. Thurmer</i> , 589 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972) .....	25
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	23
<i>Socha v. Richardson</i> , 874 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>State v. Allbaugh</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 809, 436 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1989).....	14

<i>State v. Allen,</i> 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	17
<i>State v. Balliette,</i> 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	25
<i>State v. Bentley,</i> 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	25
<i>State v. Berggren,</i> 2009 WI App 82, 320 Wis. 2d 209, 769 N.W.2d 110 .....	18, 24
<i>State v. Eason,</i> 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	23, 24
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	26
<i>State v. Harvey,</i> 139 Wis. 2d 353, 407 N.W.2d 235 (1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Harvey,</i> 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	28
<i>State v. Higginbotham,</i> 162 Wis. 2d 979, 471 N.W.2d 24 (1991) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990) .....	13, 16, 18
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 2002 WI App 196, 257 Wis. 2d 319, 651 N.W.2d 305 .....	22
<i>State v. Lettice,</i> 205 Wis. 2d 347, 556 N.W.2d 376 (Ct. App. 1996).....	28
<i>State v. Lindgren,</i> 2004 WI App 159, 275 Wis. 2d 851, 687 N.W.2d 60 .....	23
<i>State v. Maloney,</i> 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	17, 25
<i>State v. Marquardt,</i> 2005 WI 1573, 286 Wis. 2d 204, 705 N.W.2d 87.....	22, 24

<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	18
<i>State v. Nerison</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 34, 401 N.W.2d 1 (1987) .....	26
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Rockette</i> , 2006 WI App 103, 294 Wis. 2d 611, 718 N.W.2d 269 .....	13
<i>State v. Sarinske</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 14, 280 N.W.2d 725 (1979) .....	26
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2003 WI App 164, 266 Wis. 2d 719, 668 N.W.2d 760 .....	23
<i>State v. Steffes</i> , 2013 WI 53, 347 Wis. 2d 683, 832 N.W.2d 101.....	14
<i>State v. Sturgeon</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 487, 605 N.W.2d 589 (Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12.....	18
<i>State v. Tarantino</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 198, 458 N.W.2d 582 (Ct. App. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801.....	13, 17
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244.....	14
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2003 WI 252, 268 Wis. 2d 694, 673 N.W.2d 386.....	17
<i>State v. Wyss</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 683, 370 N.W.2d 745 (1985) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	16, 17, 25

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cieslowski</i> , 410 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(h) .....	26
